

**No. 23-3227**  
**Cross Appeal Case No. 23-3390**  
**No. 24-159**

---

---

*In the*  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
*for the*  
**NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

WEALTHY, INC. AND DALE BUCZKOWSKI,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

SPENCER CORNELIA, CORNELIA MEDIA LLC, AND  
CORNELIA EDUCATION LLC,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the District of Nevada  
No. 2:21-cv-01773-JCM-EJY, consolidated with  
No. 2:22-cv-00740-JCM-EJY  
Honorable James C. Mahan, United States District Judge

---

---

**APPELLEES' REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

Marc J. Randazza  
Alex J. Shepard  
RANDAZZA LEGAL GROUP, PLLC  
4974 S. Rainbow Blvd., Suite 100  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89118  
Tel: 702-420-2001  
ecf@randazza.com  
Attorneys for Appellees

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u> .....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I.    APPELLANTS’ EVIDENTIARY OBJECTIONS ARE BASELESS AND UNSUBSTANTIATED.....	2
II.   APPELLEES SATISFIED PRONG 1 OF THE ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE ...	11
A. Appellants’ Argument as to Timeliness is Frivolous .....	12
B. Appellees’ Statements Were in Direct Connection to an Issue of Public Interest.....	13
C. Appellees’ Statements Were Made in Good Faith.....	19
III. APPELLEES SATISFIED PRONG 2 OF THE ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE ...	23
A. Defamation.....	23
i. Many of Appellees’ Statements are Non-Actionable Opinion.....	24
ii. Appellants are Public Figures and Must Satisfy the Actual Malice Standard .....	29
B. Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress .....	34
C. Business Disparagement.....	35
CONCLUSION .....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>21st Century Fin. Servs., LLC v. Manchester Fin. Bank</i> , 255 F. Supp. 3d 1012, 1020 (S.D. Cal. 2017) .....	3
<i>Bader v. Cerri</i> , 609 P.2d 314, 318 (Nev. 1980) .....	35, 36
<i>Bongiovi v. Sullivan</i> , 122 Nev. 556, 572 (2006).....	29
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....	32
<i>Church of Scientology v. Wollersheim</i> , 42 Cal. App. 4th 628 (1996) .....	14
<i>Clifford v. Trump</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 915, 923 (C.D. Cal. 2018) .....	13
<i>Delucchi v. Songer</i> , 396 P.3d 826, 833 (Nev. 2017) .....	20
<i>Geiser v. Kuhns</i> , No. S262032, 2022 Cal. LEXIS 5120 (Cal. Aug. 29, 2022).....	15, 18, 19
<i>Gertz v. Welch</i> , 418 U.S. at 351 .....	29
<i>Haines v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. 1:10-cv-01763-SKO, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47967, *23 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 4, 2012) .....	3
<i>Herring Networks, Inc. v. Maddow</i> , 445 F. Supp. 3d 1042, 1053 (S.D. Cal. 2020) .....	25

<i>Hilton v. Hallmark Cards</i> , 599 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Kevin Zhang v. Rozsa</i> , No. 2:20-cv-6247-SVW, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79916, *9 (C.D. cal. Jan. 27, 2021). .....	18
<i>Las Vegas Downtown Redevelopment Agency v. Hecht</i> , 940 P.2d 134 (Nev. 1997) .....	24
<i>Lewis v. Time, Inc.</i> , 710 F.2d 549, 553 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	25
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496, 517 (1991) .....	24
<i>McDougal v. Fox News Network, LLC</i> , No. 1:19-cv-11161 (MKV), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175768, *14-16 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2020) .....	25
<i>Morningstar, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 23 Cal. App. 4th 676, 689 (1994) .....	25
<i>Murray v. Bailey</i> , 613 F. Supp. 1276, 1280 (N.D. Cal. 1985) .....	34
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, supra</i> , 376 U.S. at 279-80 .....	32
<i>Nygaard, Inc. v. Uusi-Kerttula</i> , 159 Cal. App. 4th 1027 (2008) .....	13
<i>Olivero v. Lowe</i> , 116 Nev. 395, 398-99 (2000) .....	35
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Bobby Berosini, Ltd.</i> , 895 P.2d 1269, 1275-76 (Nev. 1995) .....	24

<i>Piping Rock Partners, Inc. v. David Lerner Assocs., Inc.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 2d 957 (N.D. Cal. 2013) .....	15, 16
<i>Planet Aid, Inc. v. Reveal</i> , 44 F.4th 918, 925 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	30
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , 890 F.3d 828, 833, 34 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	12
<i>Premier Nutrition, Inc. v. Organic Food Bar, Inc.</i> , No. SACV 06-0827 AG (RNBx), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78353, *19 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2008) .....	3
<i>Reader’s Digest Assn. v. Superior Court</i> , 690 P.2d 610 (Cal. 1984) .....	33
<i>Rosen v. Tarkanian</i> , 453 P.3d 1200 (Nev. 2019) .....	20, 23
<i>Sarver v. Chartier</i> , 813 F.3d 891, 900 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	13
<i>Shapiro v. Welt</i> , 133 Nev. 35 (2017) .....	11, 15, 16
<i>Sipple v. Foundation For Nat. Progress</i> , 71 Cal. App. 4th 226 (2d Dist. 1999) .....	14
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727, 731 (1968) .....	33
<i>Stark v. Lackey</i> , 458 P.3d 342, 347 (Nev. 2020) .....	20
<i>Stewart v. Rolling Stone LLC</i> , 181 Cal. App. 4th 664 (1st Dist. 2010) .....	14
<i>Taylor v. Colon</i> , 482 P.3d 1212, 1218 (Nev. 2020) .....	20

<i>Underwager v. Channel 9 Australia</i> , 69 F.3d 361 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	32
<i>Williams v. Lazer</i> , 495 P.3d 93 (Nev. 2021) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Wynn v. A.P.</i> , 542 P.3d 751, 758-59 (Nev. 2024) .....	34
<i>Wynn v. Smith</i> , 117 Nev. 6, 10 (Nev. 2001) .....	23
<i>ZL Techs., Inc. v. Gartner, Inc.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 789, 797 (N.D. Cal. 2010) .....	26
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) .....	38
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) .....	38
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) .....	38
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii) .....	38
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C) .....	38
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(b)(6) .....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....	12, 13
Fed. R. Evid. 902(6) .....	4
Ninth Circuit Rule 28.1(c)(4) .....	1
Ninth Circuit Rule 28-1(b) .....	2, 12
NRS 41.660(2) .....	12
NRS 41.660(3) .....	11
